CARIBOO REGIONAL DISTRICT
BYLAW NO. 5517
A bylaw of the Cariboo Regional District, in the Province of British Columbia, to

establish fees and charges for services and facilities supplied by the South
Cariboo Recreation Service.

The Board of the Cariboo Regional District, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

1.

CITATION:

This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as “South Cariboo Recreation Fees and Charges Bylaw No.
5517, 2025”.

FEES AND CHARGES:

The Cariboo Regional District hereby establishes fees and charges for admission and use of the
recreation facilities and services offered as part of the South Cariboo Recreation Service, as outlined in
the attached Schedule A.

REPEAL

“Cariboo Regional District South Cariboo Recreation Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 4163, 2006” and all
amendments thereto are hereby repealed.
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READ A FIRST TIME THIS DAY OF , 2025.
READ A SECOND TIME THIS __DAY OF , 2025.
READ A THIRD TIME THIS ___ DAY OF , 2025.

ADOPTED THIS DAY OF , 2025.

Chair

Corporate Officer

| hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Bylaw No. 5517 cited as the “South
Cariboo Recreation Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 5517, 2025”, as adopted by the Regional District Board
on the day of , 2025.

Corporate Officer
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Schedule “A”

SOUTH CARIBOO RECREATION FEES AND CHARGES

(Please note: all rates shown do NOT include applicable taxes.
All charges will be rounded to the nearest nickel after taxes are applied)

1. South Cariboo Recreation Centre

2025/2026 Ice Rental Rates: (2% increase over 2024/25)

Adult $201.28 / hour
Non-Prime Time Adult: $151.18 / hour
Youth $114.89 / hour
Commercial $278.15 / hour

2026/2027 Ice Rental Rates: (3% increase over 2025/26)

Adult $207.32 / hour
Non-Prime Time Adult: $155.72 / hour
Youth $118.34 / hour
Commercial $286.50 / hour

2027/2028 Ice Rental Rates: (3% increase over 2026/27)

Adult $213.54 / hour
Non-Prime Time Adult: $160.39 / hour
Youth $121.89 / hour
Commercial $295.10 / hour

* The rates listed above are for ice rentals to individuals or groups with a valid Recreation Access Pass
reflecting that they are residents of the local South Cariboo Recreation taxation area.

The non-resident rate for each category will be the listed resident rate plus 30%.

Rates for Drop-in Activities

2025-2028 Public Skating Rates

Adult $5.50 (19-54 years old)
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Youth $5.00 (13-18 years old)
Child $4.75 (4-12 years old)
Senior $3.50 (55+ years old)
Preschool No Charge (0-3 years old)
Family $7.50 (Up to 2 adults 4 children)

2025-2028 Drop-in Ice Program Rates

Residential Rate Non-Residential Rate
Senior Hockey $7.25 $14.50
Drop-in Hockey  $7.25 $14.50
Stick & Puck $7.25 $14.50

Dry Floor and other Rates

2025-2028 Dry Floor Rental Rates

Arena Dry Floor

- Commercial $1150.00 / day*

- Local Non-Profit $800.00 / day*

- Recreational $55.00 / hour

- Community Programming $20.00 / hour

- Parking Lot $250.00 Half day / $500.00 Full day
- Parking Lot ( Non-Profit) No Fee

Meeting Room (Lion’s Den) / Players’ Lounge Rates

Meetings under 2 hours $45.00

Meetings 2 — 4 hours $85.00

Additional hours $15.00 / hour

Weekend Rate** $245.00**

Foyer Area $37.00 / hour to maximum of $225.00 / day

* includes 8 hour staff day. Additional hours are $50.00 / hour.
** For Friday Night/Saturday and Sunday within scheduled arena hours.

Marketing Promotions

In an effort to encourage facility use, temporary promotional discounts and programs may be offered, which
include an exemption from a portion of the established fees set under this bylaw. Such programs shall be
consistent with the goals and objectives of providing affordable, quality recreation opportunities while
remaining fiscally responsible. All such programs will be temporary in nature.
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Recreational Programming

The facility manager has the authority to set various rates for activity programs based on the cost recovery
required for the programs to be delivered.

Community Programs will have the Resident and Non Resident fee attached to them. A non-resident will pay
100% of the fee for that community program such as Pickleball, Volleyball, Basketball and indoor soccer.

2. 2025-2028 South Cariboo Curling Rink

Curling Rink Dry Floor

Commercial $750 / day*
Local Non-Profit $600 / day*
Recreational S55 / hour

First Floor Lounge

Local Use $35.00/ hr

to a maximum of $150.00 / day

Kitchen (with dry floor rental) $125 / day

* includes 8 hour staff day. Additional hours are $50.00/hour.

Ice and Dry Floor Scheduling and Recreation Pass Policies

All facility user groups are required to enter into contracts in September of each year to allow for
efficient ice scheduling.

All arena ice users must be in possession of a valid Recreation Access Pass in order to utilize the South
Cariboo Recreation Centre during the ice season, with the following exceptions:

e public skating and drop-in activities which will be open to all members of the public and
subject to the two-tiered non-resident rate system;

e tournaments involving out-of-town teams;

° school use of the facility as defined by the joint use agreement between the Cariboo
Regional District and School District #27;

All curling rink users must be in possession of a valid Recreation Access Pass in order to utilize the
South Cariboo Curling Rink during the ice season, with the exception of public drop-in curling which will
be open to all members of the public.
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Organized sports conducted during the off-season (i.e. ball hockey) shall also be subject to the

provisions of this policy.

During the off-season, special event or non-sporting related rentals are not covered by this policy.

3. South Cariboo Ball Fields — Lumbermen’s Field and Robinson Park

Charge per user group league each full season, rates are not limited by actual hours of use :

Field League Rates

2026 Season
Youth $800 per league
Adult $1,400 per league

2027 Season
Youth $800 per league
Adult $1,400 per league

2028 Season
Youth $850 per league
Adult $1,450 per league

Field Rental Rates (includes use of both fields)

2026 Season

$85 per hour

$325 per day - eight (8) hour rental

S500 per weekend — Friday night to Sunday night

2027 Season

$85 per hour

$325 per day - eight (8) hour rental

$500 per weekend — Friday night to Sunday night

2028 Season

$90 per hour

$350 per day - eight (8) hour rental

$525 per weekend — Friday night to Sunday night
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Field Rentals Recreation Access Pass Policy

All field users must be in possession of a valid Recreation Pass in order to utilize the South Cariboo ball
fields during the season.

The policy applies to any organized use of the fields, including, but not limited to, all organized league
activities, but excluding public drop-in use or tournaments involving out-of-town teams.

4. Annual Recreation Access Passes

The objective of the Recreation Access Pass policy is to ensure that residents within the areas which
contribute to the South Cariboo Recreation Services function Bylaw No 4617 through taxation do not subsidize
participation by residents from non-contributing areas.

Recreation Access Passes may be obtained attending the South Cariboo Recreation Centre or other
appropriate office during regular business hours with proper identification (i.e. BC Driver’s License) and proof
of residence in the form of either a property tax/assessment notice or a utility bill showing the property

address.

All persons residing or owning property within the contributing taxation area may obtain their Recreation
Access Passes free of charge.

Residents living outside the taxation boundary must purchase a Recreation Access Pass. The cost of Recreation
Access Passes for South Cariboo Recreation Facilities™ are:

Household Recreation Pass** - $220 per year

As of 2016, there is no longer an individual rate for the purchase of recreation passes.
* Recreation Passes allow access to the South Cariboo Recreation Centre, the South Cariboo Curling
Rink, Lumberman’s and Robinson park ball fields and the 100 Mile Soccer Park fields as well as

enrollment in recreational programs at member prices.

**  Where a household recreation pass is purchased, each member of the household shall be identified
and issued an individual Recreation Pass.

Passes are valid from April 15t to March 31° of each calendar year. The full cost to purchase a pass will be
charged for the complete year or any portion thereof.

Community Adult and/or Youth Organizations

All persons wishing to participate, as part of a community adult and/or youth league or organization that
utilizes the South Cariboo Recreation Facilities must hold a valid annual Recreation Access Pass before
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registering and submitting fees to the league or organization. Organizations include, but are not limited

to minor hockey, figure skating, adult hockey teams, curling clubs, soccer, fastball, and slo-pitch.
All organizations utilizing the South Cariboo Recreation Facilities will submit membership lists containing
the names, addresses (including postal codes) and telephone numbers of all participants together with

each individual’s Recreation Access Pass number to the appropriate facility manager.

Current membership lists for each organization will be submitted prior to January 31t and September 1%
in each year.

Non-Compliance

Any organization utilizing the South Cariboo Recreation Facilities will ensure that all participants hold a
current annual Recreation Access Pass prior to registering these individuals as members within their
organization.

Organizations failing to ensure that participants hold a current annual Recreation Access Pass may be
penalized or denied access to the facility.

Penalties
One member within an organization that does not hold a valid Recreation Access Pass - $300 penalty.

Second or additional members within an organization that do not hold a valid Recreation Access Pass -
$400 penalty for each incident.

Penalties are levied against the organization booking the facility.

5. Recreational Lands

The Lumberman’s and Robinson Park ball fields adjacent to the South Cariboo Recreation Centre are managed,
including scheduling, by 100 Mile Development Corp under a five-year agreement (2025-2030). Field
maintenance is done by the District of 100 Mile House.

The South Cariboo Equestrian Grounds are managed, including scheduling and maintenance, by the 100 Mile
and District Outriders Club under a five-year Use and Occupancy agreement (2023-2027). Fees for the grounds
are established by the club.

6. Advertising

All advertising sales within the arena portion of the South Cariboo Recreation Centre are now an exclusive
holding of the 100 Mile Wranglers Junior B Hockey Club under a Use and Occupancy Agreement (April 2022-
March 2027).



